No. 4-1(25)/2018-PT
Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Project Tiger Division

B-1 Wing, 7™ Floor,
Pt. Deendayal ‘Antyodaya’ Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-110003.
Email: dig2-ntca@nic.in
Tel (EPABX): 011-2436 7837-42
Fax: 011 — 2436 7836
Dated the 13™ August, 2018
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
New Delhi.

Sub: Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ Administrative Approval for funds release
to Pakke Tiger Reserve, Arunachal Pradesh during 2018-19 -reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the administrative approval of the competent authority to the continuance
of the Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ in Pakke Tiger Reserve, Arunachal Pradesh at the cost of Rs. 492.17 Lakhs
(Rupees Four hundred Ninety Two lakhs Seventeen thousand only) as per details given in the table at
Annexure. Of the total cost of the Scheme, Rs. 191.24 Lakhs (Rupees One hundred Ninety One lakhs
Twenty Four thousand only) being the recurring cost of the scheme will be shared on 90:10 basis by the
Government of India and Government of Arunachal Pradesh. The remaining cost of the scheme will
be treated as 90% Central Assistance by the Government of India and 10% assistance by the State
Government of Arunachal Pradesh.

2. I am also directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment and release of an amount
of Rs. 354.36 lakhs (Rupees Three hundred Fifty Four lakhs Thirty Six thousand only) as the =
installment of Central Share towards the Grants-in-aid to Government of Arunachal Pradesh during the
current financial year 2018-19. The balance amount of the Central Assistance will be released in due
course after a review of the progress of expenditure/work is undertaken.

B The grants-in-aid will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the
memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme. The Grants-in-Aid is also subject to the
Chapter 9 of the General Financial Rules 2017, as amended from time to time, read with the Government
of India’s decision incorporated there-under, and any other guidelines which may be issued in this regard,
and in particular to the following conditions:-

1) All relevant information and documents/certificates as required under GFR 209(I) have been
received.

(i)  The pattern of assistance of rules governing such grants-in-aid have received the approval of
the Ministry of Finance, as required under Government of India decision No. (1) under DFPR-
Rules 20.

(iii)  Terms and conditions of the service of the employees employed in the Pakke Tiger Reserve
under the Project Tiger Scheme are not higher than those applicable to similar categories of

mﬂ-r\[-ﬂl!{m



(iv)
(v)

(vi)

(vif)

(viii)

(ix)
®)

(x1)
(xii)
(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)
(xvii)

(xviii)

(x1x)

(xx)
(xx1)
(xxi1)

employees of Central Government and where it is not in accordance with above, the relaxation
of Ministry of Finance have been obtained for such discrepancies as required under GFR
230(12)(D).

Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Government Grants shall not be disposed off
without obtaining the prior approval of the sanctioning authority of Grants-in-aid.

The Government of Arunachal Pradesh agrees to make reservations for Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes or OBC in the posts or services under its control on the lines indicated by
Govt. of India.

The accounts of the Pakke Tiger Reserve shall be audited by C&AG or by any person
authorized by him on his behalf in accordance with the provisions laid down in Section 14 of
the C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 as amended from time to time.

The accounts of the Project Tiger Scheme shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under the provision of
C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 and internal audit party by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry whenever it is called upon.

The Utilization Certificate against the earlier funds released under Grants-in-aid have been
received and accepted by the competent authority.

Government of Arunachal Pradesh in respect of Pakke Tiger Reserve may furnish their
performance-cum-achievement report on or before 31.3.2019.

Pakke Tiger Reserve will spend Grants-in-aid exclusively in pursuance of the objectives
envisaged in rules/memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored ‘Project Tiger Scheme’ and for the
purpose it is being sanctioned.

Grants-in-aid to Government of Arunachal Pradesh is subject to the Economy Instructions
issued from time to time by the Ministry of Finance or by the Competent Authority.
Grants-in-aid shall be utilized before the end of the current financial year 2018-19 and unspent
balance, if any, will be refunded by Government of Arunachal Pradesh to the Govt. of
India.

Government of Arunachal Pradesh in respect of Pakke Tiger Reserve will maintain a separate
account and will present their annual accounts in the standard format as required under GFR
230(5).

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized for Pakke Tiger Reserve strictly as per the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
acting through the National Tiger Conservation Authority, Field Director (Pakke Tiger
Reserve) and Government of Arunachal Pradesh.

Monitorable outcomes on the item of works contained in the sanction letter both in physical
and financial terms are required to be furnished in the monthly report regularly. Compliance
status on Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding is required before submission of additional
or ensuing year’s Annual Plan of Operation (APO).

The expenditure should be limited to the amount released and in no case should be done in
anticipation of further release by the Ministry.

The payments of daily wagers should be done through account transfer / account payee
Cheques only duly linked with Aadhar Number.

It may please be ensured that there is no duplication of nature and items of work being
proposed in the same area under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Project Tiger and other
Centrally Sponsored Schemes such as Project Elephant, Eco-development and IDWH Schemes
ete.

The cost estimates worked out by the Field Director should be based on approved schedule of
rates of the State Government, with due approval of the competent authority.

Approval of the competent authority be obtained and acceptance of UC may be ensured by PD.
The expenditure is incurred as per the allocation of funds.

Payments are made by bank transfer and no cash payment is to be made.

M‘/’“"‘/“ H,H "



(xxiii) GFR is followed by implementing agency alongwith the economic instructions issued by
Government of India from time to time.

(xxiv) Satellite photo with date and latitude and longitude nodes after completion of work depicting
the work carried out before and after the work.

(xxv) Evidence of deposit of TDS/Service Tax in case of contract payment and CST in case of
leviable goods are sent along with UC.

(xxvi) In case of employment through contract, copy of PF & ESI contributions of employees shall be
obtained wherever applicable.

(xxvii) All measurable outcome of this grant must be mentioned in the sanction order and UC is to be
submitted as prescribed in GFR 2017 — Form GFR 12-C.

(xxviii)If the implementing agency does not use the fund for the purpose for which it was given, it has
to refund the same with interest.

(xxix) There should not be any overlapping of activities under the projects with the activities of
ongoing schemes under CSS/CS/State Government Scheme.

(xxx) The sanction order must mention measurable physical parameters and all measurable
parameters are to be adhered to.

(xxxi) The fixed asset created out of this grant shall not be disposed off without concurrence of this
Ministry.

(xxxii) A separate bank account shall be opened for the purpose and the account shall be open for
audit by Central Government or C&AG.

(xxxiii)All guidelines under the project is to be followed scrupulously.

(xxxiv)The UC with physical progress report and satellite photo with physical deliverable with date
and latitude — longitude coordinates before and after completion of work be obtained of each
tiger reserve and uploaded on the website of the implementing agency as well as the Ministry
for public access.

(xxxv) The measurable outcome under the project (quantified) in terms of number of tigers in tiger
reserve, eco-tourism in tiger reserve, %age decrease in man-animal conflict etc., may also be
submitted in the progress report.

4, As the annual budget of the Scheme is approved by the Central Government, the Government of
Arunachal Pradesh is not required to furnish bond and sureties, in accordance with the Ministry of Finance
O.M. No. 14(1)-EII (A)/64 dated 23.6.1965.

B The payment sanctioned above is provisional and is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the
audited figures of expenditure. Other terms and conditions of the payment are as under:

(a)  The grant is in accordance with the pattern of financial assistance approved by the Ministry
of Finance.

(b)  The grant sanctioned is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the terms and conditions
approving the scheme.

6. No deviation from the approved items of expenditure as enumerated in the annexure shall be made
without prior concurrence of the Government of India. The guidelines of National Tiger Conservation
Authority should be fully adhered to. The Chief Wildlife Warden and the Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests of the State Government should be directed to ensure that the field works are in accordance with
the Tiger Conservation Plan and the Annual Plan of Operation by the field inspections from time to time.

7. In accordance with the revised procedure, the Central Accounts Section, Reserve Bank of India,
Nagpur, may kindly be advised to pass on credit to the books of the State Government of Arunachal
Pradesh under intimation to this Department.

patoll il



8. The expenditure incurred is adjustable to the Demand No. 27 (Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change) under the following heads during the Financial Year 2018-19 :

Scheme Budget Head Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.101.02.01.31 (Gen) 354.36
of Project Tiger
354.36
Total s
92 This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry and with the concurrence of Integrated

Finance Division vide Dy. No. 110761/AS&FA (PG) dated 8.8.2018.

Yours faithfully,

Mmﬂ%h

(Nishant Verma)
Deputy Inspector General of Forests (PT)

Copy to:-

L The Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh. A copy of the detailed sanction letter
issued by the State Government in respect of this scheme for 2018-19 may kindly be furnished
to this Ministry immediately.

2 The Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt. of Arunachal

Pradesh.

The Field Director, Pakke Tiger Reserve, Arunachal Pradesh.

The Accountant General, Arunachal Pradesh.

The Director of Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.

IGF, NTCA Regional Office, Guwahati.

Forest Finance Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.

Plan Finance Division (PF-IT), Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.

0. Guard file/Spare copies.

L8]

SC®Noa v

M‘M" '3"3}(?

(Nishant Verma)
Deputy Inspector General of Forests (PT)



PAKKF TIGER RESERVE, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

ANNUAL PLAN OF OPERATION 2018-19

Non-Recurring (Core + Buffer)

Annexure

(Rs. in lakhs)

Para Current Financial Year
MNo.
Amount | No. of
Activity Item €55 |Para No- | released | Hems — Total GPS Justification
g PEY  |({Physic Sub-item Details (Financial
Guideli (Rs.) T
nes al arget)
Target)
Core Area: 1.000 Procurement of
Procurement of Mahindra CAMPER {4x4) for Against condemned
lAnti-Poaching |vehicles- against 41.p 0.0 1.00 patrolling @ ©00000.000 = |200000,00 9.00 Mahindra CAMPER
Condemned 900000.000 * 900000.000 = (4x4) (Priority)
Vehicle 800000.000
1.000 a) Fixed pay of Ex-
. army Jawan - 2 Nos. @
ggﬁi&?;eéaéuppon o 12,000/~ each x 12 months =
tiger reserves for i;ﬁ li‘;iﬁ;l‘ﬁ;eﬂ apdav i For protection and
iAnti-Poaching [raising, arming and |16.1.1 [4.1.a 53.96 1.00 S ap s %TE‘F _50 Nos 6888000,00 58.88 management of flora
ldeploying Special % 1900{”_ s ' and fauna,
[[varFioieson months = 66.00 lacs = 68.88
A (STRE: * 6B8B000.000 =
£888000,000
1.000 Cfo RCC Beat office
Core Area: 137 cum residence at Rilloh beat
Strengthening [Construction of 16.2.1 (4 > a) 26.00 1.00 |@ 2500000.000 * 2500000.00 25.00 27.19, 83.13
Beat Office - 2500000.000 =
2500000.000
1.000 Clo Range office cum The existing NIC does
i Avda conference room, Tipl @ not have enough space
" . 50.00 lacs (1st phase during hence required for a
Strengthening gonslmoc}%on of 18.2.1 137 0.0 1.00 2018-19) @ 3000000.000 = 3000000.00 30.00 27.03, 82.81 large conference hall
ange-iice 3000000.000 * 3000000.000 for training and other
= 3000000.000 workshops.
1.000 Construction of RCC
lprotecticn wallfguide bund to 27.16,9288 |
. 5 ] : ' o prevent &protect
: Core Area: Creation prevent river bank erosion at :
Strengthening oF anicuts., 1825 |13.7 0.0 1.00 Kimi Anti-poaching camp @ 3.50 gg-';gcselétta:ggggm
350000.000 = 350000.000 * [350000,00 27.16, 92,68
350000.000 = 350000.000
16.000 a) Construction of
fair-weather road from No. 3
Sukha Nallah - to Dafla
Nallah Top = 8 km lic Clo of
hume pipe culvert @ 3.00
lacs per km b) Construction 27.03, 92.61
of fair weather road from
) . Tipi Ghat AFC to Phool
Strengthening [Core Area: Crealianiqg » 5 (‘432? ¢ [#25 [2100 [Nallsh APC=4Km IcClo (30000000 amon,  prossper |0 BHer OGN
[P inacnatwel. = of hume pipe culvert @ 3.00 P g
lacs per km and c) Cfo of
fair weather road from 26.58, 92.59
Bharam Nallah 7 Lalling
APC 2?6 Km. Total 16 km @
3.00 lacs per km = 63.00
lacs * 300000.000 =
6300000.000
3.000 Installation of wireless 27.03, 92.81
tower at following location =
. ’ a) Tipi Range Office b) Far better
Strengthening Cr""? ;’93' sl L 243'17 o [o° 3.00  |Lalung APC c) Nameri West [150000.00 450  [27.04,92.76 |communication and
O WSS JOWRE: L APC @ 150000.000 = management.
450000.000 * 150000.000 =
450000.000 26.99, 92.95
a) Procurement of 30
no.s smart phones
Core Area: along with micro sd
Establishing 6.65 icard for MSTIIPES @
Monitoring system s pi’cj"fg;"’c"nem“;ﬁier - 8827/- each = 2.65 lacs
. |for Tigers Intensive o b) Establishment of
Strengthening : 16.2.14 [13.7 0.0 1.00 |accessories. Pay for data  [200000.00 -
protection and operator. * 6,65 000.00 = MSTrPES cell in
Ecological Status 6%5 000.00 PR Range and Division
(M-Stripes}) AR Office = i) Procurement
monitoring. of 1 no. Laptop @ 0.40
lacs = 0.40 lacs ii)
Desktops and

il ,}HU




accessories, 3 nos @
0.60 lacs each = 1.80
lacs. c) Fixed pay of
MSTrIPES Data
Operator 1 no. @
15000/- p.m. x 12
months = 1.80 lacs
1.000 Errection of EB
fencing around following
Anti-poaching camp 7 a) 27.01, 82.86
Core Area: Creation Eﬁfiﬁﬁg{g :Eg g ggg
Addressing gfrﬁrc‘igrgg"‘gg;? - cmt ¢) Nameri APC @ 200 27.02,92.80 o protection of APC
man Ianimal Power Fence s 13.7 3.00 1.00  |rmtd) Djj APC @ 200 rmt £)|1500000.00 15.00 by frequent elephant
conflict Chain-Link Fence, Doi-gurung APC @ 200 rmt 2703, 92.68 raid and safety of staff
Nylonforce) Tatal = 1000 rmt @
1,50,000/- per 100 rmt (@
150000.000 = 1500000.000 26,99, 92.95
* 1500000.000 =
1500000.000
1.000 Extension of existing
Core Area: NIC building by c/o first floor
Establishing of at Sefjosa i/c furnishing with For providing basic
Tiger Safari, installation of h-itech LED information to visitors
interpretation and screen, PA system, 50 about the flora and
. |awareness centers seater round table, tiles fauna of the figer
Tiger Safari under the existing 16.21 [13.7 10.00 1.00 fooring, falls ceiling etc. @ 4000000.00 40.00 26,93, 82.08 eaera And t%
component of co- 40.00 lacs (Extension work organise training
occurance agenda has already executed during workshops and
in buffer and fringe 2017-18) @ 4000000.000 = meeting.
areas 4000000.000 * 4000000.000
= 4000000.000
la) Pakke being
Iremotely located with
minimal means of
icommunication has
currently one field
biclogist working here.
lAnd has been working
on contractual basis for
lthe last 5 years. b) The
present working
camera traps in Pakke
1.000 a) Fixed pay for are below 100 and it is
Biologist on contract basis required to procure
@ 28,000/- p.m. x 12 more camera traps
months = 3.36 lacs, b) towards Phase |
Procurement of camera trap monitoring of tigers and
; for Phase | monitoring of other carnivore
?esearch and (Core Area: Day to 12:8, tigers &other camnivares 40 species. c) Presentiy
ield day monitoring of [16.7 |(4.24), [|10.70 1.00 nes @ 20,000 = 8.00 lacs 1336000.00 13.36 5 F B deiatial
equipment  wild animats (420 ) Digital Documentation worker were trained in
and publication on checklist photo documentation,
of various flora and fauna of their first project has
Pakke @ 2.00 lacs ™ been highly
1336000.000 = appreciated In the
1336000.000 country and also
elected for
International wildlife
film festival, Newyark,
USA. Thus it is much
required for the above
mentioned activity.
Providing such support
to the field staff would
focus the forest
department efforts in
conservation.
@) Capacity
building/Annual
1.000 Annual Weapon weapon training to field
Staft Core Area: 13.7(4.8 training, attending training, staff @ 2.50 lacs b)
Dissemination 16.8.6 AVTT101.00 1,00 lworkshops and capacity 150000.00 1.50 Attending Training,
Development workshops. e) building for staff. * seminar & workshop @
150000.000 = 150000.000 1.50 lacs ¢} Conduct
snake handling
warkshop @ 1.00 lacs
Core Area: Study 1.000 Study tour for field
Staff tours for appraisal 13.7 staff for appraisal of good )
Development [of good practices in 16.8.5 (4.8.6) 01.50 1.00 practices * 200000.000 = 200000.00 2.00 To molivate park staff
other reserves. 200000.000
Core Area: 1.000 Project allowances to
5 Provision of Project Officer & staff ? i) FD- 1 — :
Rolect o [Allowance tostaif (16,15 2‘33? b [P18 [100 |No@2000%x 12montn = 27840000 2.78 o el incenties
(all categories) of B 4000/- ii) i) FR - 3 Nos.@ 2
Project Tiger 1000/- pm x 12 month =

Wv"*w[x[u




(providing project 36000/- iii) Dy. FR -2 No. =
allowance to 2 Nos, @ 900/-x2x 12
Ministerial staff is a month = 21600/ iv) Fad. -
new compaonent) 14 Nos. @ 700/-pm x 12 =
(non recurring). 117B00/- v) Mahut - 1 No. @
Separate for al 700/- x 12 month = 8400/-
categories. See vi) Class Il official -5 Nos,
rom guide lines @ 700/- each x 12 month =
42000/~ vii) Class IV official -
06 Nos. @ 400/-x 12 mnt =
2B8800/- = 278400.000 =
278400.000
1.000 Ration money for
frontline staff - Dy. FR - 3
nos., Fad. - 16 nos., Mahut -
Core Area: 01 no., =20 nos. @ B3&/- pm
Provision for ration 13.7 each x 12 months = To provide incentives
Staff weffare |\ etofed 118 |4spy [211 [M99 500,640/ say 2,01,000m4 [O1000-00 & o staff
staff nos., Mahut - 01 no., =17
nos. @ B36/- pm each x 12
months = 1,70,544.00 *
201000.000 = 201000.000
1.000 Health care of staff by
. providing periodic sk :
Staff welfare gf’r’:’e‘;{gﬁ‘ Supply 145 16 E f'g o [1s0  [100  fimmunization against 300000.00 2.00 5{;’;‘“6 incentive:o
& o) various endemic diseases *
200000,000 = 200000.000
50.000 a) Supply of & celled
torch along with battery for
N Core Area: Supply . Mahut & Anti-poaching For use in patrolling
Staff welfare SF forok/ batlerias 16.16 [13.7 0.0 50.00 camp - 50 Nos. @ 1,500 = 1500.00 0.75 pLIPOSE.
75000.000 * 1500.000 =
75000.000
a) Procurement of
\Virtual Reality headsets
for 3D view of Pakke
and as a madia to
1,000 Procurement of Virtual ':J]gr 2?&";‘:’: "\"";'itﬁr:g
; Core Area: Wildlife Head sets for NIC and
$ostgr|ng Conservation 16.17 Mt 0.0 1.00 conduct awareness program |[5§00000.00 6.00 Pakke 16 nos i@
ourism (4.8.1) " ; Tt 18,000/- each = 3.00
Awaraness in schools and villages, lacs. b) Organizing
£00000.000 = 600000.000 vildlife awareness
programs &making of
signage?s & hoarding
and printing of posters
for NIC = 3.00 Icas
1.000 Providing and
installation of water supply
at Pakke Kessang Range 27.18, 93.22
: f head quarter @ 12.00 lacs
Lae A TR b) Providing & installation of
mprovement p 27.19, 93.13
Water Works bvater sLpply & Ritioh Beat ' o provide safe
Development |(Construction of 628 a7 N 0% |[FearquEier TG 500 quhs AR 40,00 drinking water for staff.
c) Providing & installation of 97
Tank, Well, Hand T .11, 82.42
Pump etc.) water supply at Kimi Beat
B Office & APC and Tipi Ghat
IAPC @ 3.00 lacs = 27.03, 92,37
2000000.000 * 2000000.000
= 2000000.000
Total (Non- 300.93
iRecurring):
Recurring (Core + Buffer) (Rs. in lakhs)
Current Financial Year
Prailo, Amount
Acthivity ltem é:usir;seii)rre Pa%PNO | released ﬁgmosf Total (Financial GPS Justification
- PFY (Physical Sub-item Details Unit Price (Rs.) Targe)
Targel)
160.000 Rehabilitation package for
Bufier Area: Iraditional hunting fribes fiving
Deployment of local zround the Pakke T.R.: - For protection and to
Anli-Poaching  |work force for patrolling, [16.1.9  |15.6(4.6.6}10.00 160.00 |Deployment of local people in 6000.00 9.60 safeguard the flora and
surveillance of waler iprotection works- 20 Nos. @ fauna in and around PTR
holes, manning barriers. 6,000/~ each for 8 months *
6000.000 = 960000.000
Buffer Area: , .
 fiamrmea T Lo
Addressing man  |tranquilizing equipments 1646 [156(4.4.6)[2.08 2400 |managementstafi- 2 Nos, x 12 [12000.00 288 To reduce the man-animel
animal conflict  |and rescue vehicles. = it il e ' 9 i : < ' * conflicl
ki manths @ 12,000 * 12000.000 =
(tems will be in & 288000.000
dropdown) .

Lh.ﬂ-lkuf

8’[((




720.000 engagement of as Beat For prolection and
Antipoacting  [CO2 %8 DEROTER 1612|137 (41404536 [120.00 B o o 50.40 management of flora end
7000.000 = 5040000.000 fauna in and around PTR.
1.000 WAGES &FIXED
PAYMENT: - 1. Wages of casual
workers (Un-skilled): - a)
Chowldder - 5 Nos. @ 8,000/- pm
= (.40 b) Mali - 3 Nos. @ 8,000/
pm = 0.24 ¢) Mahul Helper - 10
Nos. @ 8,000/ = 0.80 d) Helper
for mason & carfpenter - 2 Nes. @
8,000 = 0.16 &) Peon - 2 Nos. @
7,000 = 0.14 = 22 Nos. @1.74
lzcs p.m. % 12 menths = 20.88 lacs
2. Wages of casual workers
(Skilled): - ) Mahut - 10 Nos. @
10,000/- prm = 1.00 b) Generalor
opt - 2 Nos. @ 10,0004 pm = 0.20, PTR is having inadequate
Core Area: Deployment c) Driver - 3 Nos. @ 12,000/- pm = regular staff and itis
Anti-Poaching  Jofcamp labourers for - |16.1.3 137 (4.1) 6588 1.00 136 d) Wireless altendant - 4 Nos. |6450000.00 64,50 managing wilh handful of
patroliing. @ 8,000/~ pm = 0.32 lacs &) contractual staff and their
Boalman - 2 Nos. @ 8,000/ pm = payment is required.
0.16 f) Carlpenter - 2 No. @
10,000/~ pm = 0.20 g) Mason - 2
No. @ 10,000/ pm = 0,20 h)
Plumber - 2 Ne. @ 10,000 pm =
0.20) Cook - 5 Nos. @ 9,500/ pm
=0.475= 32 Nos. @ 3.055 lacs x
12 month = 37.38 lacs 3. Fixed
payment. - a) PA lo FD cum
Compuler aperator 1 No, @ 0.30
lacs per menlh x 12 month = 3.60
lacs b) Oiman-1 no. @ 0.22 lacs
menth % 12 month = 2.64 =
5450000 * 6450000.000 =
6450000.000
Cora Area: Legal 1,000 Legal support for defending
Anti-Poaching  [supportfor defending  [16.1.18 [13.7(4.1.0) [1.50 100 |oourt cases * 100000.000 = 100000.00 1.00 T"i ‘f‘*;‘*”" “.’I;ﬁ?g“"‘,““s
courl cases. 100000.000 eiclec lo wi ki
1.000 Maint. of vehicles lic cost of [Vehicles plying in jungle
g POL: - Truck - 2 Nos., Jeep - 2 rgad and required fraquent
Anti-Poaching ?jgtﬁéb‘g fj;f“m“ 16.1.20 |137 (4.2 [9.00 100 |Mcs., Gypsy - 2 Nos., Bolero -2 [10.00 10.00 mainl. Ifc cost of POL, Tyre
g Mos., Scorpio - 1 No. & Motor & tubes replacement of parts
cycle - 18 Nos * 10.00 = 10.00 elc
- _ Core Area; Mainienance :;ﬁﬁ;ﬁm"g :’;ﬁiﬂ”ﬁ:&ﬁ;m To provide supplementary
nli-Poaching  |of elephants and there  |16.1.22 1137 (4.1.1)|5.0 11.00 calf 11 Nes. * 70000.000 = 70000.00 7.70 food, mineral fc. ifc health
[pecessories 770000.000 ' ik
» ) Corel.hfea: Maintfanancs géi‘ogsh?a‘;:t“%f;xgl:r?gﬁpﬂglgh f\nnual maint rt_eladed (]
-Poaching  [of existing patroling  [16.1.4  |[13.7{d.2¢) 130 4.00 P = 75000.00 3.00 increase durability &
; camps * 100000.000= 7
jcamps! chowkis 400000.000 longevity of camps.
1.000 Office expenses like
procurement of office stationery, 2.00 Ford
i ; ay lo day office works
Anti-FPoaching (Core Area: Malnlenanc& 16.1.23 |[13.7 1.0 1.00 compu!er meint., computer 450000.00 and miscellaneous exp. for
of office equipment. lcartridges, payment of electric bill, . ;
calgbration of imporlant days eic. * puneig s YU wors
1450000.000 = 450000.000
1.000 Annual maint Arms - 23 nos. h
i , Core Area: and wirelass sels ilc replacement Annual maint. needed for
nti-Poaching  |Procurement/Maintenan |16.18  |13.7 (415 1.0 1.00 ih . o 200000.00 2.00 better upkeep of arms and
i altery el * 300000.000 = ;
ce of wireless network 300000.000 lwireless sels.
: ; Core Area: Rewards to 10.000 Reward to informer and To motivate public & staff in
[Anti-Poaching oy e, 16.117 [137@1INJ075 1000 kg 0000 000 = 100000000 |10 & proteciion of widife
s 1.000 Maint. of DFC residence i L
Stengthening  [ooreArea Mainnancelye ) 13 137 g 100 |uarter* 500000.000= 500000.00 5,00 Tesmprove edvanlly of
|of DDIDFO Quarters. 500000.000 lbuilding
26.98, 92.92
1.000 Annual maintenance of gg? gggg
following patrolling path-158 km @ 2?‘%‘ QEIBQ
3,2001- per km (i) Kharl to Upper 2'?'01‘ 93'04
dekorai lake - 15 km (i) Upper 2?‘1 4' 93'1 4 PTR falls within the zone of
dekorai lo Lake - 10 km (i) 2?'01' 92.86 high rainfall area. Growih of
Langka to Scchung - 48 km (iv) 2?'22’ 33'03 vegetation is very fast during
. Core Area: Maintenance Upper Dekorai towards Seba - 20 vl long monsoon and damage
Sirenglhening i ke 16.23  |[137(4.2.d) |7.40 1.00 km {v) Nameri towards Kimi - 20 506000.00 5.06 g;?; ggég of patioling path due mag
kem (vi) Lumtak towards Seba - 15 2?'1 5‘ 92'94 heavy downpour is common
kmm [vil) Khari 1o Kharipong - 15 km 2?‘22' 93‘03 feature hence needed
(vill) Seba towards Dera - 15 km 25I98’ 92'92 annual and regular maint
(@ 6000.000 = 948000.000 * 2?'00' BEIQG
948000.000 = 946000.000 2?'22' 93'03
68miz200=0.06 2714, 9308
26.98, 92.92

Mﬂ.iV‘wB[r[U




[7.03, 9289
27.01, 92.86
27.01, 93,04
27.14, 93,14
27.22, 93.03
27.04, 92.76
27.18, 92,69
27.15, 92.94
27.00, 92.95
27,14, 93.08
1.000 a) Annual maint. of West
bank-Khari road 7 12 km b) Annual
maint. west bank - Ditchu road - 11
Km ¢} Annual maint. of Upper i
dekorai-Doigurung road - 08 k d) E.Tﬁ fa_”"'} \“dhm m‘é‘foﬂio{f
Annuzl mint. of Doigurung- 9 ﬁi';a. e s o
Nameri road - 12 km e} Maint. of veqetabon is very dadsa 4
T, oad - 41 Km (Kharito Bipang 3"9 R Tane
Strengthening | 7€ ok o622 [137w2g 070 oo (Ghat) f) Khari point (o khari Iake ~ [1860000.00 1860 hepa"; g pun s
Prvoag ek road ? 7 km g) Lalung Top to Kharl i $>’ r‘g"“m”rg‘dgz’”“‘”“
raad 7 & km h) Dhuna nallah to L 3“‘3 “‘j i
Lalung Tcp 2 6 km iy Romoni-Khari e o ’ef‘é"r i
Lake road 7 5 km j) Nameri-Sukha : mz?% mated upfoa
Nalleh road ? 17 km = 124 km @ i 8
15,0004 per km @ 15000.000 =
1860000.000 * 1850000.000 =
1860000.000
1.600 ) Logistic support like
precursment of camera batlery ele. Providing logistic support
. : _—— 2nnual monitoring of tiger, co- during IV phase monitoring
MIE??ileai:lng Cfl';e ﬁ!eal Monitoring Ofkis 10.1.3 137 (4.7.0) 0 100 |predator, prey base 2nd their  300000.00 a0 of Tiger, prey base & heir
G Edncams . animals. habitat evaluation @ 1.50 lacs by haitat and For
Documentation & publicity @ 1.50 documentation and records
lacs * 300000.000 = 300000,000
. 1.000 Training of field staff on To molivale the park staff
S 1 bc"i';fr‘;‘m:‘jdcff;;f;“’ 1681 [137148m 10 100 |monitoring of tiger an their prey  1150000.00 1.50 wilh latest lechniques of
etoen Ly, 5. base * 150000.000 = 150000.000 amara rapping
1.000 Cutting of tall grassland and g;gg gggg
. (Core Area: Removal of contrel burning of grassland - 100 et
Sodlen il . |oreserious plant growth (1632 [13.7 (4.3 |50 100 [Hact @ 4,000% per hact @ 400000.00 400 gggg o L‘: ge";m” more grasslands
RO, ey oeslenids 4000.000 = 400000.000 * 27,02, 9280 SRR
460000.000 = 400000.000 704 5257
Total (Recurring): 191.24
(Rs. In Lakhs)
S. No. Items Sanction Central Assistance ]
1, Non-Recurring (90%) 300.93 270.84
2. Recurring (90%) 191.24 172,11
L Total 492.17 442.95
S
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Cost of APO including State’s share A 492.17
Center’s share in APO B 442.95
1% release @ 80% of Center’s share C=0.8*B 354.36
Less: Unspent balance FY 16-17 D -
. it
Adjusted 1* release E=C-D 354.36
2" release @ 20% of Center’s share F=0.2*B 88.59

LWlL ,3141‘(



* Teo development initiatives should be based on normative guidelines of the National Tiger
Conservation Authority, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India
issued earlier based on village level, site specific, participatory micro plan with reciprocal

commitment between Tiger Reserves and the local people.

MQA’V"'" l}M“f

10



